Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited 00875947
inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice 8805 of 2008
Chancery Division, Companies Court

[full name of cour]

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

We (a) Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloom, Pairick Joseph Brazzill and Thomas Merchant
Burton

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert date

(b} 8 October 2008 (b} 7 April 2009

P 8\134:“

Joint Administrator(s)

Signed

Dated 16 April 2009

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Ce

WEDNESDAY

22/04/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSF G4

DT/MLYE.DRT/PJB/LO3466/43

Emst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

Tel: 0207 951 9882

DX Number: DX Exchange:

WG

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif:




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited
(in Administration)

Administrators’ Progress Report to creditors for the
six month period from 8 October 2008 to 7 April 2009




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report.

Administrators Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloom, Patrick Joseph
Brazzill and Thomas Merchant Burton all of Ernst & Young
LLP

BoE The Bank of England

CfD Contract for difference

Edge | The Edge internet deposit facility

FSA Financial Services Authority

FSCS Financial Services Compensation Scheme

FSMA Financial Services and Markets Act 2000

Funding Singer & Friedlander Funding Plc

GMRA ) Global Master Repurchase Agreement

GMSLA Global Master Securities Lending Agreement

HMT Her Majesty's Treasury

ISDA International Swaps and Derivatives Association

ING ING Direct N.V.

IT Information technology

KCP Il " Kaupthing Capital Partners Il Limited

KCP Il GBP - KCP Il (GBP) Limited

Khf Kaupthing Bank hf

King Sturge King Sturge International LLP

KSF Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited

KSF Group KSF and its subsidiary companies

KSIOM Kaupthing Singer & Friedtander (Isle of Man) Limited

oTC “ Over the counter

Overmriding Objectives ~ Certain objectives set out in the Transfer Order which

overrode those in paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act
for a period of six months from 8 October 2008

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 14 November
2008 as provided to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

Proposals

Ernst & Young |i




RBS
SCML -
SFAM
SFCM

SFIM Group

SiP
The Act
The Company

The Group

‘The Rutes

Transfer Order

TSA

Singer Capital Markets Limifed ~

" The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Royal Bank of Scotland
Singer & Friedlander Asset Management Limited
Singer & Friedlander Capital Management Limited

Singer & Friedlander Investment Management Limited and its
subsidiaries

Statement of Insolvency Practice
The Insol\iency Act 1986 (as amended)
Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Group PLC and its
subsidiaries

""" Transitional Services Agreement

Kaupthing Singer & Friediander Limited Transfer of Certain
Rights and Liabilities Order 2008 (as amended)

Ermst & Young lii




Notice: about this report

This report has been prepared by the Administrators solely to provide creditors with additional
information concerning the progress of the administration in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the
Rules. Nothing in this report shoutd be relied upon for any purpose including, without
limitation, in connection with any investment decision in relation to the debt, securities or any
other financial interest of any member of the KSF Group including for the avoidance of doubt
any decision to buy or sell or not to buy and sell any debt, securities or other financial
interest. Anyone making such investment decisions should rely on their own enquiries prior to
making such decisions and none of the Administrators, Ernst & Young LLP, its partners,
members, employees, professional advisers or agents accept any liability andfor assume any
duty of care to any third party, (whether it is an assignee or successor of another third party or
otherwise) in respect of this report.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is given by KSF, the Administrators or
Ernst & Young LLP or any of their respective directors, partners, officers, affiliates,
employees, advisors or agents (and any warranty expressed or implied by statute is hereby
excluded) as to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this report or any other
document or information supplied, or which may be supplied at any time or any opinions or
projections expressed herein or therein, nor is any such party under any obligation to update
the report or correct any inaccuracies or omissions in it which may exist or become apparent.
In particular, for reasons of commercial sensitivity, information on certain matters has not
been included in the report.

No responsibility or liability is accepted for any loss or damage, howsoever arising that you
may suffer as a result of this report and any and alt responsibility and liability is expressly
disclaimed by KSF and Ernst & Young LLP or any of them or any of their respective directors,
partners, officers, affiliates, employees, advisors or agents.

The information contained in this report has been prepared by the Administrators, In
preparing this report, the Administrators have relied upon information from the KSF Group
records. Although the Administrators have no reason to doubt the accuracy of that
information, they are unable to warrant or represent that it, or any information provided by a
third party is accurate or complete. The Administrators act at all times solely as agents of KSF
and without personal liability,

The estimated outcome described in this report is provided as an illustration only and may not
represent any actual distributions which may be paid to creditors. A number of assumptions
have been made to arrive at these figures, some or ali of which may prove to be incorrect.
Any actual distributions received by creditors will depend on a number of factors including the
actual realisations of KSF and its actual liabilities. Clearly, an increase or decrease in the
asset realisations and/or an increase or decrease in the liabilities of KSF will impact the final
outcome for creditors.

Ernst & Young |iii




Contents

RN 148 (o e [T o= <= o PO PSPPI 1
2. Update on conduct of the administration ..., 2
RN @ 1171 ) - 1 (- SO DS D PSPPSRSO 15
Appendix A Statutory information..........cecmerin s 20
AppendixB  Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander — group structure.........c...ccccniniiinnnns 21
Appendix C  Receipts and payments account for the period 8 October 2008 to 7

Appendix D

Appendix E

APFil 2009 ...ttt rerab s s s ase e s s an e s nane s 22

Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the period 8 October 2008
to B March 2009.........coocieomrrcrrnrrermeer e s ssas b s e 24

Summary of the approved Administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purposes of the Administration .........cccc e s, 26

Ermst & Young | iv



Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (in Administration) — Progress Repor

Introduction

Background

On 8 October 2008 KSF entered into Administration and ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazzill and
TM Burton were appointed to act as Administrators by order of the High Court in London (the
Court Order). Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised to be done
by the Administrators may be carried out by any one of them. Further company information
and details of the Administrators’ appointment are shown in Appendix A of this report.

This report, including its appendices, constitutes the Administrators’ first six monthly Progress
Report on the progress of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Rules. The report
covers the period of our appointment on 8 October 2008 to 7 April 2009. This report should
be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ previous report dated 14 November 2008
being the Administrators' statement of their proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration prepared pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.27 of
the Rules.

Summary of the Administrators’ Proposals

The purpose of the Administration is to realise KSF's business and assets in a manner which
will result in a more advantageous realisation than would be achieved on a winding up (a
formal liquidation, as defined in the Act). However, for the first six months of the
Administration the Administrators have been directed by the Transfer Order to achieve the
Overriding Objectives of:

» ensuring that KSF provides, and manages the affairs, business and property of KSF
to enable it to provide, the services and facilities reasonably required by ING to
discharge its obligations in respect of the rights and liabilities under the second
transfer {(as defined in the Transfer Order), and

» ensuring that KSF performs the other obligations imposed on it by or under the
Transfer Order.

The above Overriding Objectives have now been completed. A summary of the
Administrators’ Proposals as approved by creditors at the Initial Meeting of creditors held on 1
December 2008 is provided at Appendix E,

The Chairman’s report of the result of the Initial Meeting was circulated to all known creditors
on 4 December 2008. A copy of this document and the Proposals are available at
www. kaupthingsingers.co.uk.

Ernst & Young |1



Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration) - Progress Report

Update on conduct of the administration

The transfer of the Edge deposit book to ING

Under the Transfer Order, the transfer of the Edge deposit accounts to ING was to be

effected and was the Overriding Objective of the Administration. At the date of Administration, |
there were approximately 170,000 Edge deposit holders with total depasits of ¢.£2.6bn. This

triggered liabilities under the Transfer Order from the FSCS and HMT to ING equivalent to ‘
the value of the Edge deposits that were transferred to ING, less £5m. Under the terms of the

Transter Order, the FSCS (on behalf of itself and HMT) will have a claim against KSF in

respect of the sums that the FSCS paid to ING, so that ING would take over the liability to

those depositors.

A Transitional Services Agreement was also entered into between KSF and ING for ongoing
services to be provided by KSF whilst certain services relevant to the Edge accounts were
fully migrated across to ING.

The migraticn of Edge data has been completed and ING have been successfully operating
customer accounts on their IT and operational platforms since 9 February 2009. During the
five month migration period, the Administrators have ensured KSF provided services to
enable customer payments out over the five month period since 8 October 2008 totalling
¢.125,000 transactions with a value of c£1.25bn.

ING have confirmed the data migration to be complete and that KSF has satisfactorily fulfilled
the reguirements of the TSA. The Administrators understand that the customer feedback to
ING has been positive with minimal issues arising.

The orderly wind down and decommissioning of the Edge operational platform and related
suppliers is well advanced, including the separation of IT systems and infrastructure from Khf.
Residual operational and reporting activities are being finalised to resolve outstanding
matters such as tax reporting and suppoert to the FSCS and their advisors over the validation
of depositor protection data.

The principles for charging Edge costs to ING in relation to the transfer of the Edge Retail
accounts have been agreed. The sum of £5.2m has been received for the period of October
to December 2008. A further sum of £2.8m is expected to be recovered for the periods of
January to February 2009, followed by charges vet to be raised for March 2009.

Non-Edge deposit book

The non-Edge depositor book as at 8 October 2008 totalled c.£2.3bn consisting of
approximately 3,000 separate depositor balances due to individuals, charities, corporate
customers, local authorities, building societies, banks, fellow KSF Group companies and
others.

Immediately after the Administrators’ appointment, the Administrators placed notices on the
KSF website to advise depositors of the Administration and the effect upon their deposits.
HMT announced shortly after the commencement of the Administration that all customers of
KSF meeting the FSCS compensation criteria would receive compensation in full on a gross
basis irrespective of whether their balance exceeded the usual £50,000 limit.

The Administrators wrote to all KSF non-Edge depositors shortly after their appointment to
advise them of the Administration and to request that they submit claims to the
Administrators. Depositors were also advised that the FSCS would determine whether a
depasit falls within the eligibility criteria to be compensated by the FSCS. We understand that
the FSCS have written to all KSF depasitors who are potentially eligible to cfaim under the
FSCS rules to invite them to make a claim. For those depositors who are compensated by
the FSCS, their claims will form part of the claim of the FSCS against KSF.

Ernst & Young | 2




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander {in Administration) — Progress Report

The Administrators have worked with KSF staff to provide additional information requested by
the FSCS to assist them in agreeing claims. The Administrators have liaised closely with the
FSCS to ensure that any queries they have in relation to individual claims are dealt with
promptly and that consistent messages to concerned depositors are delivered by the FSCS
and the Administrators.

We understand that the FSCS are progressing with payment of eligible claimants’ claims and
the Administrators are working with the FSCS to ensure that they have sufficient information
to update KSF’s systems for all payments made.

Other creditors

The Administrators wrote to all other known creditors, including trade suppliers, shortly after
the appointment to advise them of the Administration and requesting them to submit claims to
the Administrators. The claims of these creditors will rank equally with other depositors and
the FSCS.

Banking Loan Book
KSF loan book
The KSF loan book is made up of three distinct portfolios; Private Banking, Property and

Corporate. The book value of each porffolio per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs is set out
below;

£m £m
Private Banking 1,115
KSIOM sub-participations 167 )
Total Private Banking 1282
Propérty ' o o 864
Corporate o b 630
Khf sub-participations h 190
Total Corporate o _ 820
Total T T 2,966

During the initial stage of the Administration, the primary objective was to stabilise lending
operations as quickly as possible, to protect the value of the loan security. In order to achieve
this, shortly after the date of appointment, the Administrators reinstated daily Credit
Committee meetings, chaired by the Head of Risk, to which all credit related decisions are
referred. Administrators’ staff and legal advisers attend all meetings, alongside KSF's Banking
and portfolio team heads, with the Administrators having the final approval of any decision. In
certain cases it has been necessary to make further advances to customers to preserve
value in KSF's security or to avoid potential claims for damages.

A detailed facility by facility review has been undertaken and strategies for all exposures and
their recovery have been formulated whether that be refinancing, letting the loan run-cff, or
repayment at par or at an acceptable price where full repayment is not possible. These
strategies are now being actioned by KSF staff under the supervision of the Administrators'
team. A Banking database has been developed and rolled-out to all Banking staff to control
the progression of these strategies and to monitor the recovery of the loan book.

A limited market testing exercise has been undertaken to test the appetite for a wholesale
disposal of the loan books. Using the bids received, a comparison was performed between
the realisations projected from the sale of the loan books and the projected realisations
through a managed run-off, allowing for costs. This indicated that a higher return for creditors
would be achieved through a managed run-off strategy.

On establishing that a run-off of the loan book would be the appropriate strategy, the
Administrators instigated a streamlining of the KSF Banking team to ensure that the number

Ernst & Young |3




Kaupthing Singer & Friediander (In Administration) — Progress Report

and level of staff was appropriate to the circumstances of a bank in Administration and to
instil a focus on recovery, in order to seek to maximise returns for creditors,

Total realisations to 31 March 2009 from the Banking Book are approximately £283m.
Private Banking

Book value: £1,282m* Customers: 400*
*As at 8 October 2008

The chart below sets out the components of the Private Banking book by value:

Yachis
17%

UK property

39% Art

1%

Aviation
%

! Others
b 5%

Overseas
property
7%
. . Recoveries/
Subparticipation S w atchlist
oM Securities 39,
14% 14%

The standard UK residential mortgage written by the Private Bank was a five year, interest
only mortgage to a high net worth individual customer. At the date of appointment, the
average remaining term is four years. Such loans are unlikely to refinance in the current
market.

KSF’s book of yacht construction loans held commitments to fund approximately £90 million
in further payments, as at the date of Administration. After detailed review of the yacht
facilities, a decision was taken not to continue funding large yacht constructions. This was
determined to be the appropriate strategy, on the basis that there was uncertainty as to
whether any further funds advanced would be recovered if the yachts were completed. The
effect of this will be that the balances already advanced on these facilities may become mcre
difficult to recover, although KSF retains the primary security. In seeking to mitigate potential
damages claims, the Administrators have sought to reach agreements with certain borrowers
to compromise their positions.

The KSIOM sub-participations arose when KSF Private Banking customers wished to
structure their banking off-shore and KSF introduced these customers to KSIOM. Due to
regulatory restrictions, KSIOM could not, in certain cases, provide the levels of facilities
required by these customers. In such instances, KSF took sub-participations in these facilities
onto its balance sheet. These sub-participations are 'silent' in that KSIOM is the lender of
record. Discussions continue with KSIOM regarding these loan sub participations in the
context of the overall relationship between KSF and KSIOM.

Funds recovered in the period from 8 October 2008 to 31 March 2009 in respect of Private
Banking capita!, interest and fees total £67.5m. During this period 38 customers have repaid
their facilities.

Emst & Young |4




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (in Administration} — Progress Report

Property

Book value: £864m* Customers: 220*
*As at 8 October 2008

The chart below sets out the components of the Property book by value:
Residential

developments
15%

/

/

Recoveries
1%

Structured ;’
finance
18%
Large
commercial
5%

QOverseas
21%

The Property loan book has a particular focus on development led loans, predominantly
within the UK residential sector. Many of these residential developments tend to be cash
negative, prior to maturity, and require significant levels of management time from KSF.

The Property portfolio also has a relatively immature, large ticket, UK commercial lending
operation, the maijority of which was written after the third quarter in 2007, close to the top of
the market. Consequently, the majority of the loan-to-value ratios on these loans now exceed
100%.

To date all recoveries continue to be at or around par. However, given the prevailing property
and credit market conditions, it is likely that on some of the larger exposures that were written
shortly before Administration, deterioration from this position would result.

Funds recovered in the period from 8 October 2008 to 31 March 2009 in respect of Property
capital, interest and fees total £80.5m. During this period 38 facilities have been repaid.

Emst & Young | 5




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration) — Progress Repaort

Corporate banking

Book value: £820m* Customers: 83*
*As at 8 Cclober 2008

The Corporate book comprises a number of bilateral and syndicated loans primarily in
sectors which are particularly vulnerable to the downturn in the UK economy, for example,
retail and business support services. The chart below illustrates the Corporate book split by
sector:

Healthcare

Buildings Leisure :
Investment F und i Food Production
Foothall

Telecom
Wholesale |

Sendce

Transport Manufacturi ng

A number of these exposures are large loans to publicly listed entities which have been going
through refinancing / restructuring, requiring significant time and effort of the KSF and
administration teams since appointment.

KSF also holds £190 million in Corporate loans that it has sub-participated from Khf, These
sub-participations are ‘silent’ in that Khf is the lender of record. Discussions continue with Khi
regarding these loan sub participations in the context of the overall relationship between KSF
and Khi.

Funds recovered in the period from 8 October 2008 to 31 March 2009 in respect of Corporate
capital, interest and fees total £134.8m. During this period 12 customers have repaid their
facilities.

Treasury assets

KSF had a large number of Treasury assets, which the Administrators are dealing with using
five workstreams, as described below.

Repurchase agreements (Repo} and reverse repurchase agreements (Reverse repo)

KSF funded assets based on their liquidity characteristics and used the securities lending
markets to manage KSF and other Kaupthing group companies’ liquidity. This was performed
by lending or selling outright to counterparties securities held either in KSF's own trading
book or borrowed from counterparties under market standard agreements.

As at the date of the Administrators’ appointment, KSF had approximately 80 Repo/Reverse
repo and stock borrow/loan positions, a number of which were subsequently terminated by
market counterparties in line with the relevant market standard agreements known as the
GMRA and GMSLA.

Given the value of these positions, our focus has been to establish the current holdings of
security and their respective values and terminating client facing agreements, where
appropriate, in line with the relevant GMRA and GMSLA. All prime broker facing agreements

Emst & Young {6




Kaupthing Singer & Friediander (In Administration) — Progress Report

were terminated by the relevant prime broker at or near the date of the Administrators'
appointment.

We have now agreed the termination price with a number of KSF's prime brokers including
one that increased, through negotiation by the Administrators, by c.£20m in KSF's favour, A
number of sales have been completed to sell the underlying stock for certain Reverse repos.
We also continue to negotiate appropriate settlements for client facing agreements, some of
which are with counterparties now in default.

Contracts for Differences

As at the date of the Administrators' appointment, KSF had a large number of open CfD
positions. This portfolio included “client side” CfDs {and equity spread betting and future
positions) with direct clients of KSF or for ancther Kaupthing group company. In the normal
course of business these client side positions would be hedged with “market side” CfDs
{equity swaps) with prime brokers.

SCML (formerly Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Capital Markets Limited) would act as agent
for KSF both in facilitating the CfD business itself but also in the “book build” or unwind of the
related physical hedge. In the normal course of business that physical hedge would typically
be held by the prime broker. However, in the days leading up to Administration a number of
both client and market side CfDs were unwound and, as at the date of the Administrators’
appointment, KSF held certain CfD related stocks on its balance sheet.

Since the appointment of the Administrators, all market side CfDs have been terminated by
the relevant prime brokers. By 31 October 2008, all remaining open client side CfD positions
were terminated by the Administrators.

Our focus has been on the determination of termination prices and settlement amounts and
to support this we are agreeing a market standard pricing methodology with a market
participant. For client side CfDs we have also looked to price discovery from the prime broker
statements, the last of which was received on 3 April 2009 {although it should be noted that
we are challenging the valuations determined by a number of prime brokers). The first draft
client termination statements have been produced and will be issued shortly.

Over the Counter Derivatives

As at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, KSF had a significant number of
open derivative positions, the majority of which were plain vanilla swaps and options in
respect of interest rates and foreign exchange.

KSF typically entered into OTC derivatives as part of a hedge of a loan structure provided by
Khf or other Kaupthing group companies. Since appointment, the Administrators’ focus has
been on identifying opportunities to negotiate with counterparties to terminate or agree a
settlement in respect of the OTC derivatives.

KSF hedged each client side derivative with a similar derivative with a market counterparty.
All these positions have either been terminated by the counterparty or, in the case of other
Kaupthing group entities, have been terminated by the Administrators under the terms of the
underlying ISDA agreements.

Where clients have terminated the relevant derivative we have sought, as with those with
market counterparties, to reach a conclusion on the valuation of final settlement. However,
there remain a number of open derivatives which we expect not to be terminated as they are
associated with banking book exposures that we expect to be open for the medium to long
term.

Emst & Young |7




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander {In Administration} — Progress Report

Operations

The Operations functions are responsible for the processing of transactions to support
business activities. Given the nature of this role, and the difficulty in performing this process
since our appeintment, the Administrators have focused on:

» ldentifying monies held in Nostro accounts and securities held in Depot accounts
and clearing legacy reconciliation exceptions

» Assessing the status of items in transit at the point of Administration

» Coordinating inter-dependencies within the workstreams, for example the linkages
with |SDA/GMRA and/or CfD terminations

» Clearing operational processes to allow for effective performance of post-
administration activity (for example, reactivating depot accounts such as Crest to
support the sales process for stock held)

Work on these focus areas is largely complete although we expect ad hoc issues to arise
from the normal conduct of business as the administration progresses.

Sale of Investments

KSF held a number of investments, primarily listed equities and holdings in investment trusts
but also some corporate debt positions. The majority of positions are UK holdings although
there are some significant non-UK holdings. We have focused on the identification and
confirmation of specific holdings through the Operations workstream above, the confirmation
of legal title and the engagement of market leading brokers to facilitate eventual exit from
these investments.

Whilst these processes are now complete and the first significant investment sale has been
completed, there remain a residual portfolio of investments that are of highly illiquid and/or
delisted positions for which any realization of value will be difficult. We have largely
completed a structured solution for one of the most significant of these positions and continue
to work on suitable solutions and on clarifying our right to value for the remainder.

Subsidiary companies
Singer & Friedlander Investment Management Group

As detailed in the Proposals, on 21 October 2008 an agreement was reached to effect the
sale of the business and assets of the SFIMG businesses to Williams de Broe Limited (WdB).
At the same time a transitional services agreement (the TSA} was entered in to in order that
the acquired businesses could be supported by SFIMG while SFIMG businesses were in the
process of being transferred to WdB.

Costs of provision of the Services under the TSA are in the process of being recovered from
WdB. The transition of the acquired business is nearing completion and the SFIMG
businesses are now being run from WdB's premises.

It is anticipated that in due course, the remaining six subsidiary companies in SFIMG will be

wound down and then be put into to solvent liquidation proceedings with the net assets being
distributed up to KSF.

Ernsl & Young | 8




Kaupthing Singer & Friediander (In Administration) - Progress Repaort

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Capital Markets Limited

SCML was a UK equity stockbroking business specialising in smali and mid cap UK stocks
and was controlled by KSF at the date of Administration. KSF owned 67% of the equity in
SCML with the remainder being owned by the management of SCML.

As with SFIMG, it was necessary to effect the sale of SCML in the short term due to
regulatory authorisation being at risk as a result of the Administration of KSF. As part of the
disposal process, Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Capital Markets Limited changed its name
to Singer Capital Markets Limited with effect from 27 October 2008. On 29 October 2008, a
sale and purchase agreement was signed and agreed with the management of SCML
pursuant to which the management of SCML would purchase the outstanding shares in
SCML owned by KSF conditional on regulatory approval being granted by the FSA.
Regulatory approval was granted by the FSA on 5 December 2008 and the transaction
completed on 16 December 2008.

A transitional services agreement (the TSA) was entered into between KSF and SCML
pursuant to which KSF continued to provide certain services to SCML and granted SCML a
licence to continue to occupy part of the fifth floor of One Hanover Street. KSF and SCML
also entered into a Business Asset Transfer Agreement (the BATA) whereby SCML rented
certain fixed assets for the period of the TSA. By Deed of Amendment dated 25 March 2009
the property licence in the TSA and the lease of fixed assets in the BATA were extended to 24
April 2009 to allow for a further period of time to relocate from the existing KSF property.

Asset finance subsidiaries

The Asset Finance division of KSF comprises eleven companies with eight separate
businesses ultimately owned by KSF. The companies are all solvent, with total net assets
estimated as at 30 September 2008 of approximately £48m. In addition, there were loans
from KSF to these companies totalling approximately £536m. These companies remain
profitable and cash generative and are currently meeting their interest repayments on loans
advanced by KSF.

Following Administration, the management of the Asset Finance division and their advisors
discussed with the Administrators the strategy which would be most likely to deliver the best
return for KSF, as creditor and shareholder and, in turn, for the creditors of KSF.

It was the view of management that the best plan was to keep all of the Asset Finance
businesses as part of the KSF group for the time being, to seek to obtain some debt funding
against the security of the underlying assets during the course of the first half of 2008, or
shortly thereafter, and to seek a new owner for the Asset Finance businesses at a later date,
the timing to be dictated by market conditions and the performance of the businesses.

The Administrators considered management's recommendations, as well as carefully iooking
into alternatives and listening to the advice and recommendations of the division’s advisors,
and concluded that they were supportive of management's plan. The Administrators agreed a
modus operandi for these businesses with the CEO of the Asset Finance companies, and
which has been agreed with the Creditors’ Committee. The strategy that has been agreed is
that the Asset Finance subsidiary companies will continue trading as normal at present and
the Administrators are not seeking for KSF to sell these businesses at this point, partly in
view of the current external market conditions.

The Asset Finance companies will continue to be restricted regarding the amount of new
business they can write as they must operate within the cash flows the businesses can
generate at the current trading level.

Regular meetings are held with management of Asset Finance companies to review the
performance of the businesses, their cashflows and their profitability; reviews of management
information of current companies, including meetings with members of management and
staff, take place on a monthly basis.

Emsl & Young |9




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander {In Administration) — Progress Report

Management have reviewed the business plans for the division and have commenced
discussions with potential providers of debt finance.

KCP Il (GBP) Limited

At the date of our appointment, KCP || GBP was a wholly owned subsidiary of KSF and the
general partner of Kaupthing Capital Partners Il Master Inc L.P. (KCPII), a specialist captive
investment fund (the fund), KCP |l ehf, a wholly owned subsidiary of KCPII held certain funds
on deposit with KSF,

Both KCP |l GBP and KCP |l were put into administration on 9 October 2008. Anthony Spicer
and Henry Shinners of Smith & Williamson Limited were appointed as Joint Administrators.

It is understood that the Administrators of KCP Il (GBP) and KCPII have not sold any of the
fund's investments and continue to explore options for maximising the return to the fund's
creditors and investors.

Singer & Friedlander Funding Ple (In Administration)

This company is a wholly owned subsidiary of KSF. |t was incorporated solely to act as a
funding vehicle for its immediate parent by the issuance of a £250m floating rate guaranteed
note (FRGN) on 26 January 2005 (due on 9 February 2010), in the Eurobond market. This
note was fully guaranteed by KSF and the FRGN's credit rating was based on the guarantee.
Puring 2008, Funding purchased back (and therefore effectively cancelled) £9.67m of the
FRGN which reduced the principal value of the FRGN from £250m to £240.33m. As a result
of KSF’s administration, and Funding’s only material asset being a receivable of £240.33m
plus applicable interest from KSF, the directors decided that Funding was insolvent and
sought the appointment of administrators, Patrick Brazzill & Margaret Mills were appointed as
Administrators on 15 October 2008,

It is anticipated that there will be no recovery to KSF from this subsidiary, but it will have an
unsecured claim in the Administration in respect of the £240.33m, plus applicable interest.

On 23 March 2009, HSBC (C.1.) Limited, pursuant to a trust deed (the Trust Deed), formally
notified the Administrators of an Event of Default and issued an Acceleration Notice. The
consequence of this is that the entirety of the FRGN is immediately due and payable at its
principal amount together with accrued interest as provided in, and subject to, the Trust
Deed.

Other subsidiary companies

Since the Administrators’ appointment a high level review into the subsidiary entities has
been undertaken by the Administrators in conjunction with relevant KSF management and
staff. The purpose of the reviews of each of the entities was to ascertain their function and /
or purpose and review their current financial position.

The results of the review have enabled the Administrators to determine which entities will be
able to be dissolved quickly via a strike off process and which will need to be placed into
solvent {or potentially insolvent} liquidation in order to realise any value for KSF.

A summary of the results of the review are attached at Appendix B.

Work is now being undertaken, in conjunction with relevant KSF staff, to resolve issues
preventing the entities from being struck off or liquidated.

Ernst & Young |10




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration) — Progress Report

Other assets

Other assets are made up in the main by cash at bank, balances with related group entities,
{not dealt with elsewhere in this report) and certain tangible and intangible assets.

As with most banking institutions, KSF held funds at a variety of different banks and in
different currencies; these included funds deposited at Khf. In a number of cases, KSF also
had liabilities to these institutions and, some of these institutions have sought to set off these
claims against funds held on deposit with KSF. These offset claims are being reviewed by our
legal advisors and have been challenged, where appropriate, and further funds have been
recovered in certain cases to date.

Balances owed by related KSF group entities continue to be reviewed in detail and where
relevant, specifically the asset finance subsidiaries, realisation strategies are being
developed for each entity.

Following advice from our property agents, King Sturge, we have surrendered or agreed
terms in principle to the surrender of KSF's leasehold interests in a number of the residual
property portfolio to minimise contingent claims from landlords. The residential freehold
property referred to in our last report has now been let (for a period of twelve months), in
order to allow KSF to benefit from any potential upift in the value of the property.

To date, KSF has sold the freehold reversion to one of the four industrial properties, owned
by KSF, to the lessee (following the exercise of their right to acquire the freehold).

As part of the tangible asset disposal process all artwork previously owned by KSF has now
been released to Christies to arrange sale at auction. The auction is expected to be held in
May 2009. King Sturge are also instructed in the disposal programme by means of several
public auctions in which surplus assets, principally cars, IT equipment and office furniture will
be sold.

Head office premises — One Hanover Street, London, W1

The Administrators concluded that, both for operational and cost saving purposes, KSF
shoutd relocate to its former premises in New Street, London which were retained by KSF as
their Disaster Recovery premises. For creditor information, the full address of the new
premises is detailed in Appendix A.

Owing to the complexity of the move, in terms of both IT and staff requirements, the moves
were staggered and were completed by 24 March 2009 before the March 2009 rental fell due.
To assist with the ordery transition, the fourth flogr and small basement area have been
retained at present, largely for IT separation purposes. Although the landlord has not yet
accepted a surrender of the majority of the building, a formal surrender of the third floor area
was completed on 25 March 2009.

Successful decommissioning of the Hanover Street property has been partially completed,
with a target date for full completion of 24 April 2009. Where possible all IT, network and
furniture assets have been collected and placed into auction for sale.

Ermst & Young | 11



Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration} — Progress Report

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (Isle of Man) Limited

KSIOM was placed into provisional liquidation by an order of the High Court of Justice in
Douglas on 9 October 2008 and Michael Simpson of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP was
appointed Liquidator Provisionally. KSIOM is a wholly owned subsidiary of Khf.

KSIOM has not proceeded to liquidation as had been expected since the possibility of
undertaking a Scheme of Arrangement has been proposed as an alternative to liquidation.
Several hearings in the High Court in the Isle of Man have been undertaken at which it has
been expected that either a liquidation appointment or a Scheme of Arrangement would be
approved. On 9 April 2009, the High Court in IOM approved the IOM Government proposal
that a Scheme of Arrangement be put to creditors for their approval, at a meeting to be held
on 19 May 2009.

At the date of appointment of the Administrators, several transactional positions existed
between KSIOM and KSF. These included a deposit account where funds had been placed at
KSF by KSIOM. 1t is expected that KSFIOM will have an unsecured claim for these funds in
the Administration. Several certificates of deposit had also been purchased by KSF Treasury
Department on behalf of KSIOM and at their request. KSIOM’s funds were used to effect
these purchases. Once proceeds are received on maturity of the Certificate of Deposit the
proceeds will have to be remitted to KSIOM. KSF also acted as sub participant on several
loans made by KSIOM. This is explained in the loan book section of this report.

Investigations of the various positions between the two companies is nearing completion.

At the date of the appointment of the Administrators, there were a number of payment
transactions which had been requested of KSIOM, by KSIOM account holders but which had
not reached their payment destination. The Administrators have entered into a significant
amount of correspondence about these requests. [n that correspondence the Administrators
have confirmed the Liquidator Provisionally's advice that these unsettled payments are
liabilities of KSIOM.

Kaupthing Bank hf

Khf is the ultimate parent company of KSF. Following the Administration of KSF, the Icelandic
Financial Supervisory Authority (FME) was requested by Khf's board of directors to take
contral of Khf. The FME appointed a Resolution Committee on 9 October 2008 to run Khf. A
transfer decision was subsequently made transferring certain domestic (Icelandic) assets and
domestic deposits to a newly created bank, Nyi Kaupthing Banki hf. A moratorium was
subsequently granted by the District Court of Reykjavik and a Moratorium Supervisor was
appointed to work in conjunction with the Resolution Committee.

A meeting of creditors was held in Reykjavik on 5 February 2009 which the Administrators
attended and the Administrators also held a meeting that day with representatives of the
Resolution Committee, A Court hearing was held in Iceland on 13 February 2009 where a
further nine month extension of the moratorium was granted to 13 November 2009. We were
advised at our meeting with the Resolution Committee that this will mean that a distribution to
creditors is, therefore, unlikely to take place until 2010 at the earliest as payments to creditors
cannot be made during the moratorium. The Resolution Committee have also stated that they
are currently unable to provide an estimate of the likely recovery for creditors. The
presentation provided to the meeting, and the report to creditors are on the Kaupthing Bank
hf website, www.kaupthing.com and maonthly updates on the position of Khf are also being
placed there.

Erns! & Young |12




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration} - Progress Report

The main areas of interaction with Khf have been as follows, with further details below:
» Debt due from Khf subject to collateral held by KSF
»  Sub-participations in loans where Khf is the lender of record

» Interdependence of IT systems and reliance on Khf for system access and support, in |
particular, in relation to Edge migration issues

» The judicial review of the Transfer Order which has been commenced by Khf

Debt due from Khf

There is a net balance due from Khf to KSF of approximately £895m. This has arisen through
various intercompany transactions, and will be reduced by the realisation of collateral held by
KSF. The respective finance departments of KSF and Khf are currently in the process of
agreeing these amounts.

Sub-participations in loans

The position on these loans is that we are seeking to maximise our recovery from these in
discussions with Khf, but it is likely that the claim by KSF will be an unsecured claim only and
will only increase the amount shown above as due from Khf.

Interdependence of IT systems

As stated above, the migration of Edge to ING was concluded in February 2009. Since that
date, further steps have been taken to decouple the IT systems from those of Khf, which is
expected to be completed during April 2009,

An agreement with Khf for the provision of minimal services in respect of the KSF website,
public facing IP ranges and e-mail re-direction is being finalised and these services will be
run-off aver a period of time.

Judicial review of the Transfer Order

Khf applied in January 2008 for a judicial review of the Transfer Order, which was served
upon KSF as an interested party, and seeks compensation from the UK Government for Khf
in respect of the alleged loss in value of KSF following the transfer to ING of the Edge
deposits.

Employees

As stated above, KSF moved to its current premises in New Street in March 2009, This move
followed the successful migrations of the Edge deposits to ING and the earlier sales of the
SFIMG/SFAM business and SCML.

Completion of these activities and the decision to “run off” the banking book have resulted in !
further staff redundancies. The current staff numbers are considered appropriate for the “run

off” of the banking book, realisations of other assets, ongoing regulatory requirements, and

termination of other activities.

Ernst & Young |13




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration) - Progress Report

Taxation
Tax work has been conducted on various workstreams including:
» Understanding potential M&A activity and providing advice to the Administrators on
the potential tax implications and any planning opportunities
»  Optimising the tax position during Administration

» Agreeing prior year corporation tax returns for all group companies and ensuring all
filing requirements are met

» Agreement of Substantial Shareholder Exemptions availability with HMRC on
certain disposals of shares so that they are treated as tax exempt

Emsl & Young | 14




Kaupthing Singer & Friediander {In Administration) — Progress Report

Other matters

Statutory and Legal reporting update

Statement of Affairs

The directors submitted their Statement of Affairs to the Administrators on 1 December 2008.
For the reasons more fully outlined in section 5 of the Proposals, the Administrators
determined that, in view of the fact that a substantial quantity of KSF’s assets were yet to be
realised, they considered it would not be in the best interests of creditors to disclose the
Directors’ estimate of future realisations and additionally, the names and addresses and
amounts due to non-preferential creditors. Consequently, steps were laken to obtain an
Order under Rule 2.30(1), limiting disclosure of the Statement of Affairs.

On 20 February 2009 {pursuant to Rule 2.30(2)), the High Court ordered that disclosure of
the Statement of Affairs be limited to the Redacted Statement of Affairs.

Following the making of the Order on 24 February 2009, Form 2.16B was filed at the
Registrar of Companies together with the Redacted Statement of Affairs. The filing of this
form satisfies the Administrators’ obligations under Rule 2.29(7).

The Administrators also applied to court for an order to dispense with the requirement to
include in the Proposals details of the names, addresses and individual amounts due to the
KSF's creditors. The application was made on the grounds that full disclosure was not in the
interests of creditors. This order was made on 13 November 2008.

Creditors should be aware that the Court Order appointing the Administrators ordered that the
Court's file is not available for public inspection without the leave of the Court.

Financial information relating to the Statement of Affairs

In view of the court order limiting disclosure of the Statement of Affairs, the Administrators
included in the Proposals a consolidated draft and unaudited balance sheet as at 7 October
2008. Monthly management accounts continue to be prepared.

There are no sums due to secured creditors. The sums shown as due to secured creditars on ‘
the Redacted Statement of Affairs are in respect of collateral held by some counterparties in |
respect of certain Treasury contracts, In due course, these will result in either a net liability
which will rank as an unsecured claim, or there will be a refund due to KSF. \

The Redacted Statement of Affairs refers to preferential creditors in the sum of £891,640.
This includes estimated preferential wage arrears and arrears of contributions to the Singer & ‘
Friedlander Limited Pension Assurance Scheme. The only known preferential creditor of KSF

is the Redundancy Payment Office (RPQ) in relation to outstanding pension contributions of

£305,488. The Administrators are in the process of confirming this claim with the RPO, upon

receipt of which this claim will be settled in full.

Legal issues

On 3 October 2008, the FSA issued a First Supervisory Notice to KSF requiring KSF to open
a segregated trust account with the BoE (the Account), to place monies equivalent to the
aggregate value of deposits accepted by KSF from its customers during the course of 2 & 3
Octoher 2008 into the Account, and afterwards to credit the Account with a cash amount at
least as great as the value of any subsequent deposits accepted. The FSA required that the
First Supervisory Notice be kept confidential for the purpose of assisting in the smooth
administration of KSF. For this reason, the Administrators were not able to provide
information about the Account to creditors at an eary stage.

Ernst & Young |15



Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration) — Progress Report

The Administrators informed the Creditors’ Committee of the existence of the Account as
soon as they were able to do so after the confidentiality restrictions were lifted and they
continue to keep the Creditors’ Committee informed of any developments.

The Administrators have applied to the Companies Court for directions in relation to how
monies in the Account should be distributed, and consider it appropriate to provide creditors
of KSF with information about the Account and the court application. The legal issues raised
are complex and there are numerous interested parties. Court hearings were held on 13
February and 12 March 2009. Further court hearings are required to determine these issues
and the Administrators will proceed in accordance with directions of the Companies Court in
relation to the monies in the Account. This application is being progressed by the
Administrators as promptly as possible.

The Account held £147 436,226 at the time of the Administration. KSF was responsible for
administering the Account and the Administrators have now taken over this role in their
capacity as agents of KSF.

Various complex issues in relation to set-off have arisen in the Administration. The
Administrators consented to a claim brought by Newcastle Building Society to proceed to
determine one such issue. The Administrators defended those proceedings and obtained
judgement in their favour on 8 April 2009 {(Newcastle Building Society v Mills and Others
[2009] EWHC 740 (CH)). The Court held that set-off was not available to Newcastle Building
Society and accordingly it was obliged to make payment to KSF. This judgement is relevant
to three other building societies who had also been relying on rights set-off rather than
making payment under Certificates of Deposit issued to them by KSF.

Mechanism for distribution to creditors and proposed extension of the period of the
administration

The Propasals highlighted in section 4, certain “exit strategies” as envisaged under the Act.
The Proposals provide for the Administrators to be able to adopt any of the strategies
available to them in order to bring the Administration to an end.

Since the approval of the Proposals by creditors on 1 December 2008, the Administrators
have given detailed consideration to the appropriate insolvency process for paying dividends
to unsecured non-preferential creditors. The Administrators, with the full support of the
Creditors’ Committee, consider that a distribution out of the administration is the most
appropriate, timely and cost efficient manner to effect a distribution to creditors.

In order to effect such a distribution, and due to the complexity of the Administration of a
bank, the Administrators have decided to apply to the Court for an extension of the
Administration beyond the statutory one year period. The Administrators’ application will be
for an extension of three years, to 7 October 2012.

The Administrators’ solicitors are in the process of preparing the necessary documentation to
seek permission of the Court under paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the Act o make
distributions to unsecured creditors. The application will be filed with the Court shortly.

It is considered that the making of distributions in the Administration will lead to creditors
receiving a first distribution more quickly than if KSF had to enter another insclvency process.
From discussions with the Creditors’ Committee, the Administrators are aware that thisis a
key consideration for creditors. The making of distributions in the Administration will also
avoid the time and expense of placing KSF into a further formal insolvency precedure and the
duplication of necessary reporting processes.

If the Court grants the requested extension of the Administration, there will be no statutory i
requirement to notify individual creditors, We will, however publish a copy of the notice of |
extension which is filed at Companies House, together with the result of the application to

Court for an extension of the Administration and permission to make a distribution to

unsecured creditors, on KSF's website.

Erns! & Young |16




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration) — Progress Report

The timing of possible distributions arising from this application and actions required from
creditors regarding the submission of claims are dealt with in the section of the report headed
Estimated Outcome for Creditors below.

Receipts and Payments Account

The Receipts and Payments account for the period from 8 October 2008 to 7 April 2009 is
attached at Appendix C. This shows all funds received and paid from the bank accounts
under the Administrators' control. The cash is held across a number of clearing banks in
order to mitigate risk. Some monies are invested in low risk, short term money markets in
order to achieve a greater rate of return than if left in a standard business current account.

Itis envisaged that a further c£8.4m will be collected as funds taken over. Of this,
approximately £7.5m is held with a single bank and our solicitors are assisting us in retrieving
these monies. The remaining ¢£0.9m is held across 16 separate banks. We are in regular
correspondence with the banks regarding these monies and hope to have this money under
our control in due course.

We continue to return erroneously received monies in the post Administration period in line
with legal advice provided. To date, ¢.£23.5m, ¢.€0.8m and c.US$3.3m has been returned.
This repayment process is being undertaken manually with assistance from KSF staff. We
continue to work closely with the clearing banks to obtain the information necessary to reduce
the number of unallocated receipts. These have reduced significantly over the past few
months.

Monthly cash flow forecasts are prepared by the Administrators from company information
and discussion with KSF personnel. The cash flow forecasts enable the Administrators to
monitor expected receipts and payments over a rolling six month period.

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

As creditors know from earlier correspondence, the Administrators concluded that it was not
in creditors’ best interests to make public the Directors' ‘Estimated to Realise’ value of the
KSF assets by filing the Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 8 October 2008. Consequently,
the receipts and payments account at Appendix C does not include a Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Realise column as required by SIP 7.

At this stage, owing to the uncertainty of the future banking book recoveries, the fact that the
formal process of claims admittance/adjudication has not yet commenced and hence the
general level of unsecured claims has not yet been fully quantified, it is not yet possible to
give an accurate assessment of the likely final distribution to creditors.

We are conscious, however, that an indication and possible timing of the initial distribution is
required by creditors in view of financial planning going forward and/or statutory accounting
purposes.

If the Court Order is granted during April or early May 2009 to allow the making of
distributions to creditors from the Administration, it is the Administrators' current intention to
pay the first distribution in June/July 2009. The Administrators will ensure that the first
distribution is maximised and will agree the quantum with the Creditors’ Committee. It is
currently estimated that the first distribution will be a minimum of 10p in the £. It is also the
intention of the Administrators to pay further distributions at regular intervals thereafter,
subject to the agreement of the Creditors’ Committee and it being cost effective to do so. The
quantum of each distribution will be dependent upon the level of distributable cash at the time
of distribution.

On the basis of current forecast recoveries from the banking book, prudent estimates of
realisations from other assets, and based on the maximum estimates of unsecured claims,
and current market conditions not detericrating, the Administrators currently estimate that
total distributions should be a minimum of 50p in the £. The Administrators would stress that

Ernsl & Young |17



Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration) — Progress Report

this estimate could be lower or higher if there are significant issues which impact either future
realisations or the level of claims from creditors.

As outlined in the transmittal letter, we have now commenced the formal claim admittance
process with a view to facilitating the earliest possible initial distribution should the application
for permission to make a distribution be granted.

Although creditors may have already submitted a claim form for the purposes of the Initial
meeting of Creditors, in anticipation of the commencement of the distribution process (either
by the Court order referred to above), or consequential process if the granting of the Order is
not made, please find attached under cover of the transmittal letter, the Administrators’
‘Notice of Claim' form which we intend to use as part of the formal claims’ admittance
process. Please note that further details in respect of submission of the Notice of Claim form
can be found on page 4 of the form.

Creditors’ Committee

The Administrators regularly report to the Creditors’ Committee on matters of importance in
relation to KSF. To date, the Committee have received manthly Administration updates and
have attended four committee meetings.

The Creditors’ Committee have approved various matters going forward for example, the run
off strategy, the proposal for the sale of the securities portfolio held by KSF and the
appointment of an appropriate external broker to assist in selling the securities. Additionally,
as referred to previously, the Committee has been involved in matters such as assisting the
Administrators in reaching a decision on the choice of creditor distribution mechanism.

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Following the meeting of creditors an 1 December 2008 (at which a Creditors’ Committee
was formed pursuant to the Proposals), the Creditors’ Committee resolved that the
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed on a time-cost basis. The Creditors' Committee
additionally agreed that the Administrators be allowed to draw 80% of their time costs (plus
VAT and expenses) on a rolling monthly basis with the remaining 20% subject to approval at
future Creditors’ Committee meetings.

The Creditors' Committee has been provided with an account of the time spent and charge-
out rates of each staff grade, together with additional information setting out the approach to
the Administration workstreams, milestones and progress against these milestones. Given
the size and complexity of the case, these disclosures have included extensive explanations
of the work performed by each of the Administration workstreams. In addition, the Creditors'
Committee has been provided with a rolling budget and summary work plans for the following
3-6 month period.

The Administrators have incurred time costs of £15,936,804 plus VAT in the period to 6
March 2009, all of which have been approved by the Creditors’ Committee and drawn. An
analysis of the time spent is attached as Appendix D to this report. Accrued, unbilled time
costs of £1,656,457 to 3 April 2009 are currently outstanding.

To date, the sum of £96,518 has been drawn in respect of disbursements. These costs are
as detailed in Appendix D. All disbursements drawn are category 1 disbursements other than
the Administrators’ printing costs of £12,355 being category 2 disbursements. All
disbursements have been approved by the Creditors’' Committee as part of the general fee
approval process.

Ernsi & Young | 18




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander {In Administration} — Progress Report

Future Reporting

The Administrators will next report to creditors at the earlier of the conclusion of the
Administration or in approximately six months time. As reported above, the Administrators are
in the process of making an application to court for a three year extension to the
Administration to allow the Administrators to effect distributions via the administration
process.

If for whatever reason the Application is not granted, we will contact all creditors as soon as
practicable, and publish a notice on the KSF website.

Ernst & Young |19



Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander {In Administration) — Progress Repon

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company information

Registered number: 00875947
Company name: Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited
Registered office address: 21 New Street

Lendon

EC2M 4HR
Former Trading address:  One Hanover Street

London

W15 1AX
Previous names:; Singer & Friedlander Limited until 22 August 2006
Auditors: KPMG Audit Plc

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazzill and TM Burton of Ernst &
Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

Date of appointment: 8 October 2008

By whom appointed: The appointment was made by the High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division, Companies Court on the application of the
Financial Services Authority

Court reference: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court -
case 8805 of 2008

Division of the Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by
Administrators the administrators may be carried out/exercised by any one of
responsibility: them acting alone or by any or all of them acting severally

Emsi & Young |20




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration} - Progress Report

Appendix B Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander —
group structure

Kaupthing Bank HF

(lceland) N ‘z """" N
. 1 . New Bond Street Asset
Kaupthing Holdings | _ Managament LLP ,
{UK} Lig*
— I .

Kaupthing Singer &

{ ,
f l Frigdlander Group ple? 1

1 Al T e ey
: Ancomasa Lid? I 1 Wintrust pic'® !
el T T e
Singer & Fnedllnder ' \ Fu!::lmgdSm&::& 7
Holdings Lid* s nedlander .
, Kaupthing Steadfas! Lig™ —l S4F investment
' s ‘ Management Heldings Ltd"®
: b 7 T T -
| WintrustSecurives Ltd" -] £ SaFlnvestment N
i . \Mnnugemunt Ltd? /s
- —— __—-/
- . e KCP U {GBP) Lid! . T
) - A - .. Sinjul Nominees’ e
~ ¥aupthing Singer & , ! ' -
Frisdlander Capital heem— _—— e
. Markets Ltd® i - T
. i SA&F Capitsl
Sold Dec 2008 Managarment Ltd”
Naw Streat . l :
Nominess Lid" . Private Nominees Lta” i
. ; )
e <7 Singers | .
Kaupthing Limited! — Friadlander Agset m———y
"~ __Management Lid” -
_— - R ‘ -
I KB Retail Adviso v o LT e
\ v L 3 ’ baw Siraal Assat \
-t - - A Managemeni Ltd”
) . el L ,.//
! Peaston E ‘s i —_—— - —
| Green Lid' ) Central Scodand .
- R 1 Finange Lid® '
. [ |
f S&F Invesiment {
\ Properties® j ! ; _ —
. { . — East Anglian | I Herme & Lease Finance '
i , ﬁ Finance Lt4* ple ¢
| Clark Londan (50%)* ¢ : ’ e oo
P il ——— .
1 Hermes Lauma {London)
- o J
— - - - N Hermes Group | 1d* f L ?
i Hi te
I Sinjul inve stmenis Li!  ————————— - —_— ermes NLI::U (Western)
L. Lo o . J
1 Hermes Leasing Lid®
Singer & Friedlander SAF Ccm;rurni;l - T -
; Secrataries Ld" [ Finance Lt .
'
Cheapsids Nominess Lid? \ ‘ !
P — SAF Finance Lid" !
. \ .
Singer & Friediander -t - —
Funding ple* _— )
' g_;_w ' . Concnloase pic* ! : SEF Leasing?® Ltd?
— e - U L
| Singer & Friecland Trade 1 ; . '. [~ - [
t
E Finanee td G5%)° L---' S&F Leasing Lia* T S&F Leasing® Ltd? -|
b - - H
S&F Leasing® Lid?
Notes:
1. Laokingta piace the ently into Members Vah y Liquid 1. SFIM entfty - Businass and assais have bsen sokd
2. Loakingto sirike the enify off the company mgtmr 8. Assel finance antity —~ refer 1o the hody of the report for detals
3. Equdy i in liquidation 9. Referto the body af the report for furth#r dataids
4. Erigyis in administration 10, intanded to be placed inta Mambers' Vi y Liguidation, with
5. Entty is currently under review to decide is strategy going forward KPMG as Liquidaior
8. Enttyis outside the jurisdiction of the Joint Administrators of KSF 1. Enlity is in the process of being struck off the company register

Limiled

Ernst & Young | 21




Kaupthing Singer & Friedtander (In Administration} — Progzess Report

Appendix C  Receipts and payments account for the
period 8 October 2008 to 7 April 2009

£ € uss Notes
Opening Balanco
Rece.'pts o X
Cash TakenOver o 248779916 42,635142 108562522 1
Unallocated Receipts 7 12,914,101 1,568,036 21,203 2
Property Loans o 68.131,883 1028257 17,902,120 3
Private Banking o . 56,312,630 8,502,725 9293723 4
Corporate Loans 113,546,561 16,538,604 14,460,442 5
Asset Finance 12,922,913 o T ' 6
Repayment of Reserve Account Balance 3,183,804 7
Transitional Service Agreements 6,229,085 8
Refund of Subsidiary Staff Wages i 414,749 T T g
Corporation Tax Refund 3 4777 786 o - o 10
Dividends On Investments Held 1, 819 346
Rental Income & Return of Déposits ) s, 105 878 N
Share Realisations 82, 689 448 )
Fee Share Agreement — Kaupthing hf 750, 000 o . 1"
Bank Interest - ' _ 798626 54961 21,980
Other Realisations ' T T a2 269 ' T '

Third Party Recerpts o N T ' B
Third Party REPEE’SS ldentified 37.069,420 N 2,804,167 8 438 708 12
Total receipts S T T T k0,297,414 73,131,892 158,700,899

Paymen!s__ __________"—7____—-_” S T T
Supplier paymen{s T 7,372,367 ____152—6'@ R
Staff wages - B ) ' 20:?05,535 h '
Employers NI Contnbutlons N T 2,062,192 -0 T T
Temporary Staff Payments ' ‘:'713_1 763
Staff Expenses ' T 207,081 i i
Employers Pension Contributions 1,210,272
Payments of Subsidiary Wages 414,749 9
Drawdown Payments N 118,952,690 83,327 754,065 13
Cash Ratio Deposit to Bank of England ’ 227715 14
Insurance 238,846
Unallocated Paymenls ) ' 2.;3:{1,'3.,645 ) o ' 15
Administrators' Fees & Disbursements 18.355-.8533 ' )
Legal & Other Professional Fees 9,528,391
Rent, Rates & Utilities 4,889,174
Withholding Tax 12,960
Bank Charges and Interest 22,843 452 699
Third Party Payments: ' - o L
“Payments Made 23,518,381 820479 3342967 12
Monies yet to be Returned to Third Parties 13,561,040 1983688 5095743 16
Total payments o (123,977,014 2,887,986 9,346,150
Closing Balance 526,320,399 70,243,907 149,354,549
Reflectad by T T T
CashatBank 539871439 72227535 154450202 V7
Monies yet to be Returned to Third Parties  (13,551,040) (1,983,688)  (5,095.743) 16
526,320,399 70,243,907 149,354 549

Ernst & Young | 22



Kaupthing Singer & Friediander {In Administration} — Progress Report

Notes:

1.

N oA

i

11,

12.

13.

i4.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Cash taken over represents monies belonging to KSF and held by third party banks. These funds are now
under our control. These monies may include some post administration receipts which need to be retumed to
third parties.

These receipts have been received in the post administration period by KSF and are in the process of being
allocated. The clearing bank have set up a suspense account for further receipts which may belong to KSF.
These amounts are being investigated to establish whether they belong to KSF, or need to be returned to the
remitter.

A combination of capital repayments and interest payments from the Property loan book.

A combination of capital repayments and interest payments from the Private Banking loar book.
A combination of capital repayments and interest payments from the Corporate loan book.
Interest payments servicing the foans provided to the Asset Finance subsidiaries.

This represents the repayment of the balance of the Bank of England Reserve Account, following formal
notification that the working capital facility available to the Administrators was no longer required.

This represents payment for services provided in respect of businesses that have been sold or transferred
(Singer & Friedlander Investment Management Ltd and Edge). Of this, £739,580 was received in respact of the
sale of the business and assets of Singer & Friediander Capital Markets Limited.

Subsidiary wages have been paid by KSF, and then recharged to the individual respective subsidiaries.

This amount refates to money received post administration in respect of tax bills paid in July and August 2008
on behalf of various Assef Finance subsidiaries.

KSF's share from a syndicated deal partially funded by Kaupthing hf.

This represents monies received into the Administrators’ accounts which we understand are due to subsidiary
companies or to former customers of the bank. To date, £23,518,381, €820,479 and US$3,342,967 has been
returned and the remainder will be transferred in due course.

These are drawdowns provided fo existing customers across the loan books in respect of loans which are stilf
being funded by KSF.

As KSF continues to be reguiated by the FSA and is deemed to be a deposit holding bank it is required to
maintain a cash ratio deposit {CRD). This payment was required in order to maintain the CRD.

These unallocated payments were processed by the clearing bank shortly after our appointment, and are
currently being investigated.

These amounts refate to receipts which have been identified as befonging to third parties, but have not yet been
returned. They will be returned in due course, and the cash does not therefore make up part of the
Administration estate.

Includas post administration currency accounts which have been transiated to sterling and included on the
receipts and payments account.

All payments have been made gross of VAT,

Emst & Young |23




Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (In Administration) ~ Progress Report

Appendix D

March 2009

Breakdown of hours charged by grade

Summary of Administrators’ time costs
for the period 8 October 2008 to 6

Average
Classification of work Partner! Other Senior  Assistants Total  Total Time Hoeerly
by function Director Manager  Professionails & Support Hours Costs (£) Rate {E)
Accounting & 443.6 1,333.2 685.5 3,479.8 59421 1,691,469 284.66
Administration
Asset Finance 187.0 86.8 255 7.0 276.3 156,786 567 .45
Bank & Statutory 1439 5280 T T 1078 807 | 8402 377.042  a01.02
Reporting -
Banking Book 601.6 1,482.9 802.3 386.5 3,373.3 1,365,415 40477
Creditors 182.5 912.8 3511 2,227.8 3,674.2 900,081 244.97
Debtors 345 0.3 T 10 Ts7 T S5 25,107 487.51
Edge Decarmissioning 30 625 - . 855 30,660 468.00
Edge Retail Accounts " 13375 35223 29205 1,809.1 9589.4 3581818 373.52
Edge Retail Migration T 2480 10248 "985 < {2970 e3s@3s 49101
Emplayee Matters 308.4 3297 T 408 64 6853 299369 " 436.84
Help Desk . 16,7 40 828.6 849.2 146,522 172.54
Immediate Tasks 295.5 206.3 4153 188.2 1,105.3 416336  376.67
investigations & CDDA TUoke T s T T T L T Tars T aser e2181
fnvestment Banking 52.0 340 L - ‘gs0 48,300 " 56163
TKSF Capital Markets  239.0 352 3242 : 598.4 288213 48164
Legal Issues 110.2 322.9 0.6 - 433.7 188,788 435.30
Non-Edge IT Support - 16.0 - - 160 8,360 585.00
Other Assets 787 238.6 117.9 104.5 540.7 188,182 348.03
Property Book 2202 1.947.7 20727  1177.3 54269 1981850 36519
Public Relations I;sues ::'.5 33.5 P ' - 41.0 7 11,758 i 586:7?
“Retail Book 1035 4062 3413 203.0 1,054.0 407,716 386.83
Retention of Title Issues - - 77 ea Y 1,230 205,00
Sale Process ’ 215.0 484 5 14.0 1335 8470 451,958 533.60
Statutory Duties 88.0 113.6 34.2 2.0 237.8 116,661 490.58
“Trading 87.0 5751 14415 596.9 2.400.5 616,325 25675
Treasury 506.5 4755 4750 o 14573 705316 483.98
VAT & Taxation Tas13 1az12 7 3588 aem 20782 1270211 BM21
Total Hours 5976.7 15,2938 " 10,366.3 11473.8  43,110.6 15,936,804 369.67
Total Time Costs (£) 4124413 7,150,824 2,791,472 1,870,096
Average Hourly Rate (£) £690.08 467.56 269.28 162,99

As part of the TSA arrangements for Edge, ING have paid or been invoiced £8m (as referred to in the report), of
which £3.4m represents a contribution to the Administrators’ costs.

Emns! & Young | 24



Kaupihing Singer & Friedlander {in Administralion} — Progress Report

Summary of Administrators’ disbursements in the period 8 October 2008 to 6 March 2009

Expanse type Amount £
Accommodation & Subsistence 31.538
Advertising 425
Aitares ST 18,130
Bordereau oo 1,600
Miscellaneous - ) 142
Other Travel o ’ 29,994
Brinting o T 12,355
Stat-ionery o cT ’ 36§
Telepl';one - . 968

' 96,518

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrators’ charging policy for fees

The size and complexity of the assignment has necessitated that the Administrators put in
place a team of Ernst & Young LLP personnel including specialists in financial services, real
estate, taxation, systems and IT, HR, communications and corporate finance, as well as core
restructuring personnel, The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff
taking account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Work carried out by
all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time. Where the Administrators utilise the services of specialist departments
within the Administrators’ firm such as tax, these departments may charge a number of hours
if and when the Administrators require their advice. These rates will vary and may exceed
those of the Administrators’ restructuring staff.

The rates used by the Administrators may periodically rise over the period of the
Administrations. Any sizeable amendments to these rates will be advised to the creditors’
committee (if formed) or alternatively, the body of creditors in the statutory progress reports.

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of insolvency practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the Administration
of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the creditors’
committee or the general body of creditors. In line with SIP No. 8, itis our policy to disclose
Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. SIP No. @ provides that such disbursements are subject to
approval as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in line with SIP No. 9, to seek approval
for category 2 disbursements before they are drawn.

Ernst & Young |25




Kaupthing Singer & Frizdlander (In Administration} — Progress Report

Appendix E  Summary of the approved

Administrators’ proposals for
achieving the purposes of the
Administration

Proposals as approved by creditors at the meeting held on 1 December 2008 in accordance
with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act:

a.

continue to manage and finance KSF's business, affairs and property from asset
realisations in such manner as is consistent with the requirements of the Transfer
Order, and the Overriding Objectives, and in a manner which they consider to be
expedient with a view to achieving a better result for KSF's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if KSF were wound up (without first being in Administration)

should do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
Administrators, as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient, in order

to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to protect and preserve the assets of

KSF or to maximise realisations of those assets, or for any other purpose incidental

to these proposals

investigate and, if thought appropriate, pursue any claims that KSF may have
against any person or entity including, without limitation, officers and former officers

of KSF

continue to deal with statutory reporting and compliance obligations

invite the creditors to consider establishing and, if thought fit, establish a creditors’
caommittee to exercise the functions conferred by or under the Act for KSF

continue the Administration for such period as necessary to achieve the purpose
and, if necessary, make applications to the court to extend the term of the

Administration beyond the one year statutory term

in due course, be discharged from liability pursuant to paragraph 98(1) Schedule B1
1o the Act in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators at a time determined

by the court

consult with the creditors’ committee, if established, at appropriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation and
development of these proposals and the approval of the Administrators’

remuneration

have their remuneration fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and

their staff on matters arising in the Administration

distribute and appropriate funds to KSF's secured and preferential creditors

use any of the “exit route” strategies available to them in order to bring the
Adrinistration to an end. In this instance, these could include the following:

(a) the Administrators may formulate proposals for a scheme of arrangement under
section 899 of the Companies Act 2006 and if so ordered by the court will put them

to meetings of the vanous classes of creditors; or

{b) the Administrators may place KSF into creditors’ voluntary liguidation. In these
circumstances, it is proposed that ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazzill and TM Burton
be appointed as joint liquidators and any act required or authorised to be done by

Ernsi & Young |26




Kaupthing Singer & Friedtander (In Administration) — Progress Report

the joint liquidators may be done by either any or all of them. In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.117(3) of the Rules, creditors
may nominate alternative liquidators, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of these proposals and before they are approved; or

(c) the Administrators may formulate a proposal for a company voluntary

arrangement ("CVA") and put it to meetings of KSF’s creditors and shareholders for
approval.

Ernst & Young |27




